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NC811 NCUDPRB Board Meeting 
Wednesday, July 10 2024 – 10:00am 

NC811 Event Center, Greensboro & Virtual via Microsoft Teams 
 
 
Board Members Present: Chair Jake Joplin, Larry Sanders, Ann Rushing, Eric Lochner, Keith Holden, 
Marcus Koontz, Amy Barron, Tony Konsul, Dan Robinett 
 
Board Members Absent: Tim Williams, Lisa Smith-Perri, Whit Wheeler, Freddie Young 
 
Others Present: Alex Ward (board attorney), Katie Hertel (board administrator),  
 
Guests Present:  Louis Panzer of NC811, Trevor Green of Dominion Energy, Bryan Morehouse, Marketing 
Director at S & A Communications, Marc Worth of Dominion Energy 
 

Quorum Present? ☒ YES   ☐ NO 
 
Meeting called to order by Board Chair at 9:59 am 
The Chair took roll call and asked if there were any guests on the call. A quorum is present. 
 
Chair Joplin read the conflict of interest statement. Attorney Alex Ward suggested this statement be read 
at every board meeting. The board administrator will include it on all future agendas. 
 

April 23, 2024 Board Meeting Minutes Approved?      ☒ YES   ☐ NO 
Ann Rushing made a motion to approve the April 2024 meeting minutes as written.  
The motion was seconded by Marcus Koontz. 
All in favor, none opposed. 
Motion carries.  
 
Legislative Committee Update 
Chair Joplin provided a legislative committee update. The proposed revisions include changing the 
timelines associated with locates. Locates currently need to be completed within three working days from 
notification date. If approved, it would be revised to line up the locate deadline with the actual start work 
date. 
They also discussed extending the ticket life from 15 to 30 days. This may have unintended consequences 
like destroyed locates which would require re-locating.   
Chair Joplin thanked the subcommittee for their efforts in reviewing the legislation and providing 
suggestions.  
Louis Panzer from NC811 provided some additional comments. He hopes to find examples from other 
states so that North Carolina legislation is similar to other practices around the country. He is anticipating 
that the proposed changes will go to the State Assembly in 2025.  
 
Communication Update 
The calendar on UDPRB has not been updated. The board administrator will follow up with state IT staff. 
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Conflict of Interest Statements 
The board administrator received communications from the State Ethics Commission identifying board 
members who may have a conflict of interest. If a board member completed the long form for the annual 
statement of economic interest, they are likely to be identified as having a potential conflict of interest. 
  
The board attorney asks that board members please be sure to identify conflicts, or even the appearance 
of conflicts. Moving forward, whenever the State Ethics Commission identifies a conflict or potential 
conflict, it needs to be reflected in the minutes.  
Whit Wheeler – Found a potential conflict of interest related to employment.  
Fred Young – Found a potential conflict of interest related to employment.  
 
2025 Meeting Dates 
 
The board agreed to meet the 3rd Tuesday on a quarterly basis. Meeting dates in 2025 are:  
 
Tuesday, January 20 
Tuesday, April 15 
Tuesday, July 15 
Tuesday, October 21 
 
Financial Update 
The board administrator provided the financial update. 
Nearly all of the Top 50 invoices have been paid with just a handful outstanding.  
Expenses are tracking appropriately for being 50% of the way through the year.  
As discussed previously, the increase in cases has led to an increase in printing and postage costs.   
 
Case File Reviews 
 
Case #633 
Recusals – None 
 
It appears the alleged violator called in a locate ticket after the damage had been done.  
Ann made a motion to find Jeremy Kring and Epcon in  violation of §87-122(a) and suggests a $500 fine 
to Epcon and PipesPlus training for Jeremy Kring due to gravity and culpability. 
 
Seconded by Freddie Young 
All in favor, none opposed. 
Motion carries. 
 
Case # 634 
Recusals – None 
 
Alex Ward noted that Juan Guittierez appears to have engaged in blind boring.  
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Ann made a motion to find Juan Guittierez and Charlotte Utility Services in violation of §87-122(a) and 
§87-122(c)(9)(a)(1) and recommends a $500 fine to Charlotte Utility Services and Pipes Plus Training for 
Juan Guittierez, due to gravity and culpability.  
Seconded by Dan Robinett. 
All in favor, none opposed. 
Motion carries. 
 
Case #635 
Recusals – None 
 
There was no locate ticket found for this case.  The complainant does not appear to have received the 
case documents, despite sending them to two addresses and via email.  
Ann made a motion to find Chris Skiba and Alton Renovations in violation of §87-122(a) and 
recommends a $500 fine to Alton Renovations and PipesPlus training for Chris Skiba due to 
circumstances and gravity. 
The board asked to send the decision letter to both addresses on record and then proceed with NCUC.  
All in favor, none opposed. 
Motion carries. 
 
Case #636  
Recusals – None 
 
There was no locate ticket found for this case.  A ticket for the address was found, but not for this 
contractor.  
Ann made a motion to find Abraham Pacheco and Pacheco Custom Masonry in violation of §87-122(a) 
and recommends a $500 penalty for Pacheco Custom Masonry and PipesPlus training for Abraham 
Pacheco.   
Seconded by Freddie. 
All in favor, none opposed. 
Motion carries. 
 
Case #637 
Recusals – None 
 
There was no locate ticket found for this case.  The board administrator was not able to identify a valid 
address for this excavator, nor was there a listing in the Secretary of State.  
Ann made a motion to find Marcellus Smith in violation of §87-122(a) and recommends a $500 fine for 
Marcellus Smith and PipesPlus training for Marcellus Smith.  
Seconded by Marcus Koontz. 
All in favor, none opposed. 
Motion carries. 
 
Case #638 
Recusals – None 
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There was a valid ticket in this case.  
Ann made a motion to find Phoenix Fiber and Katherine Smith in violation of §87-122(c)(9)(a)(3) due to 
no visualization and recommends a $500 fine to Phoenix Fiber and PipesPlus training for Katherine 
Smith due to gravity and culpability. 
Seconded by Marcus 
All in favor, none opposed. 
Motion carries. 
Case #639  
Recusals – None 
 
Alex noted the alleged violator did not provide a response, although they did receive the mailing.  
Keith made the motion to find Anthony Benore and Schumacher Homes in violation of §87-122(a) and 
due to gravity and culpability recommends a $500 fine to Schumacher Homes and PipesPlus training for 
Anthony Benore.  
Seconded by Ann.  
All in favor, none opposed. 
Motion carries. 
 
Case #640 
Recusals – Freddie 
 
There was no locate ticket found for this excavator.  
Ann made a motion to find Triad Electrical Services and Christopher Matos in violation of §87-122(a) and 
due to gravity and culpability recommends a $500 penalty to Triad Electrical Services and PipesPlus 
training for Christopher Matos. 
 
Seconded by Tony Konsul. 
All in favor, none opposed. 
Motion carries. 
 
Case #641  
Recusals – None 
 
There was no locate ticket found for this excavator.  
Ann made a motion to find MSC Electric in violation of §87-122(a) and due to gravity and culpability 
recommends a $500 penalty to MSC Electric and Pipes Plus training for Omar Hernandez. 
  
Seconded by Larry 
All in favor, none opposed. 
Motion carries. 
 
Case #642 
Recusals – Dan 
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Ann stated that based on the locate ticket it was a Code 30, locate not completed. Ann made a motion 
to find Frontier Communications in violation of §87-121(b)(1) and due to circumstances and history 
recommends a $2,500 fine. 
  
The board engaged in a discussion about the history of fines and how that impacts fines amounts.  
Dan asked if there was consideration about how many times the utility can be held culpable, since a 
utility has to process so many tickets and has miles of lines.  
Freddie says the law doesn’t make an exception. 
Louis provided some history when the board previously discussed whether violations should be bundled. 
The board determined that they shouldn’t be bundled moving forward. There is also nothing in the 
statute to allow for bundling.  
 
The motion was seconded by Freddie 
All in favor, none opposed. 
Motion carries. 
 
Case #643 
Recusals – Dan, Jake Joplin 
 
Ann made  motion to find Haywood Electric and Tom Batchelor in violation of §87-121(b)(1) and due to 
circumstances, recommended a fine of $500 to Haywood Electric and PipesPlus training for Tom 
Batchelor or his designee.  
  
Seconded by Freddie. 
All in favor, none opposed. 
Motion carries. 
 
Case #644 
Recusals – Dan 
 
Ann made a motion to find Charter Communications in violation of §87-121(b)(1) and due to 
circumstances and history recommends a $2,500 fine. 
 
Seconded by Larry 
All in favor, none opposed. 
Motion carries. 
 
Case #645 
Recusals – None 
 
Ann made a motion to find Cox-Edwards Co.  and John Cox in violation of §87-122(a) and due to gravity 
and culpability recommends a $500 penalty to Cox-Edwards Co. and PipesPlus training for John Cox.  
 
Seconded by Tony. 
All in favor, none opposed. 
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Motion carries. 
 
Case #646 
Recusals – None 
 
Ann stated the alleged violator did not have a valid locate ticket. The ticket on file was for the general 
contractor, not the excavator.  
Ann made a motion to find Formation Services and Matt Soukop in violation of §87-122(a) and due to 
gravity and culpability recommends a penalty of $500 to Formation Services and PipesPlus training for 
Matt Soukop.  
 
Seconded by Marcus. 
All in favor, none opposed. 
Motion carries. 
 
Case #647 
Recusals – Dan 
 
Ann made a motion to find AT&T in violation of §87-121(b)(1) and §87-122(c)(6) and due to 
circumstances and history recommends a penalty of $2,500 for AT&T.  
 
Seconded by Marcus. 
All in favor, none opposed. 
Motion carries. 
 
Case #648 
Recusals – Marcus, Dan, Eric Lochner, Amy Barron 
 
Ann made a motion to find Duke Energy in violation of §87-121(b)(1) and §87-122(c)(6) and due to 
circumstances and history recommends a penalty of $2,500 for Duke Energy.  
 
Seconded by Tony. 
All in favor, none opposed. 
Motion carries. 
 
Case #649 
Recusals – Dan 
 
Google Fiber did not provide a response to this case. Ann made a motion to find Google Fiber in 
violation of §87-121(b)(1) and §87-122(c)(6) and due to circumstances and history recommends a 
penalty of $2,500 for Google Fiber  
 
Seconded by Freddie. 
All in favor, none opposed. 
Motion carries. 
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Case #650 
Recusals – Dan 
 
The board determined this was the same alleged violator, location and locate ticket as named in Case 
649.  
 
Keith made a motion to dismiss the case due to duplication.  
Seconded by Tony.  
All in favor, none opposed. 
Motion carries. 
 
Case #651 
Recusals – Dan 
 
Ann made a motion to find Charter Communications in violation of §87-121(b)(1) and §87-122(c)(6) and 
due to circumstances and history recommends a penalty of $2,500 for Charter Communications. 
  
Seconded by Tony. 
All in favor, none opposed. 
Motion carries. 
 
Case #652 
Recusals – None 
 
Alex said there does not appear to be a valid ticket and no response was received from the alleged 
violator.  
Ann made a motion to find Triple C Concrete and Enrique Gonzalez in violation of §87-122(a) and due to 
gravity and culpability recommends a penalty of $500 to Triple C Concrete and PipesPlus training for 
Enrique Gonzalez. 
  
Seconded by Marcus. 
All in favor, none opposed. 
Motion carries. 
 
Case #653 
Recusals – None 
 
There was no ticket found for this excavator and no response from the alleged violator.  
Jake made a motion to find Jay Crawford in violation of §87-122(a) and due to gravity and culpability 
recommends a penalty of $500 and PipesPlus training for Jay Crawford.  
 
Seconded by Marcus. 
All in favor, none opposed. 
Motion carries. 
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Case #656 
Recusals – Dan 
 
Ann made a motion to find Frontier Communications in violation of §87-121(b)(1) and §87-122(c)(6) and 
due to circumstances and history recommends a penalty of $2,500 for Frontier Communications.  
Seconded by Tony. 
All in favor, none opposed. 
Motion carries. 
 
Case #657 
Recusals – Dan and Jake 
Ann made a motion to find Wake EMC and James Mangum in violation of §87-121(b)(1) and §87-
121=2(c)(6) and due to circumstances recommends PipesPlus training for James Mangum or his 
designee.  
  
Seconded by Freddie. 
All in favor, none opposed. 
Motion carries. 
 
Case #658 
Recusals – None 
 
Ann made a motion to dismiss the case due to lack of evidence. 
Seconded by Keith 
All in favor, none opposed. 
Motion carries. 
 
Case #659 
Recusals – None 
 
Keith made a motion to dismiss the case due to lack of evidence.  
Seconded by Marcus. 
All in favor, none opposed. 
Motion carries. 
 
Case #660 
Recusals – None  
 
Ann made a motion to find Hurricane Fence and Chris McFarland in violation of §87-122(a) and due to 
gravity and culpability recommends a penalty of $500 to Hurricane Fence and PipesPlus training for 
Chris McFarland or his designee.  
 
Seconded by Dan. 
All in favor, none opposed. 
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Motion carries. 
 
Case #661 
Recusals – Jake 
 
Ann made a motion to find C Phase Services and Gary Whaley in violation of §87-122(a) and due to 
gravity and culpability recommends a $500 penalty to C Phase Services and PipesPlus training for Gary 
Whaley.  
 
Seconded by Keith. 
All in favor, none opposed. 
Motion carries. 
 
 
Announcements and General Discussion 
 
No comments from the public.  
 
Eric Lochner stated he would like to consider how the board assesses penalties. Chris Russ, formerly on 
the board, provided to Eric a penalty matrix previously used by the board. The previous matrix was 
similar to the one currently used by the board but each factor has a $500 maximum. Gravity and 
culpability would equal a $1000 fine. The penalties stack based on how many reasons the penalties are 
being assessed, not by the history of the violator.  
  
Eric would like to know when it changed.  
 
Ann said we can look back at the minutes to see when it changed.  
 
Alex said the board could amend the matrix to account for some of the issues we are seeing. The board 
has been consistent on the current escalation process since Alex started with the board.  
 
Ann asked for definitions of each of the violations.  
 
Freddie said that the board needed to look at history as instances escalated.  
 
Alex has an email from Megan defining history as the number of cases heard within the previous 24 
months and that can be up to $500 fine for each previous violation of the statute within 24 months. This 
can be changed, but it needs to be consistent. 
 
 
The meeting was adjourned by consensus at 12:19 p.m. 
 
 
Next meeting is October 15, 2024 at 10 a.m.  


